

72658-7

72658-7

No. 72658-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ACT NOW PLUMBING, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
d/b/a GARY FOX PLUMBING & HEATING; IGOR IVANCHUK, an
individual,

Appellants,

v.

DAVID N. BROWN, INC., a Washington corporation d/b/a Fox Plumbing
& Heating,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Eileen I. McKillop, WSBA 21602
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants

LANE POWELL PC
1420 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 4200
SEATTLE, WA 98111-9402
PHONE: (206) 223-7000
FAX: (206) 2232-7107

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 MAR 11 PM 4: 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. Neither the June 11, 2014 nor the August 21, 2014 Orders are Final Appealable Orders Under RAP 2.2 With Respect to Enforcement of the Parties’ Settlement Agreement.	6
B. Fox Plumbing’s Subjective Intentions are Immaterial to the Interpretation of the CR 2A Agreement, Which Clearly Required Payment of \$45,000 to Act Now Plumbing.	13
C. Act Now Plumbing’s Appeal of the June 11, 2014 Order is Not Barred by the Doctrine of Waiver and/or Estoppel.	18
D. Neither the CR 2A Agreement nor the Final Settlement Agreement Prohibits Use of the Domain Name “garyfix.com” for Gary’s Fix-It Plumbing & Heating’s New Website.....	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
WASHINGTON CASES	
<i>Bowman v. Webster</i> , 44 Wn.2d 667, 269 P.2d 960 (1954).....	19
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Campbell</i> , 99 Wn.App. 692, 994 P.2d 911 (2000).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Byrne v. Ackerlund</i> , 108 Wn.2d 445, 739 P.2d 1138 (1987).....	17
<i>Condon v. Condon</i> , 177 Wn.2d 150, 298 P.3d 86 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Fluor Enterprises, Inc. v. Walter Constr., Ltd.</i> , 141 Wn. App. 761, 172 P.3d 368 (2007).....	12
<i>Harbor Air. Serv. Inc. v. Board of Tax Appeals</i> , 88 Wn.2d 359, 560 P.2d 1145 (1977).....	20
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	16
<i>Herzog v. Foster & Marshall, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 437, 783 P.2d 1124 (1989).....	8
<i>In re Detention of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	10
<i>In re Moore's Estate</i> , 36 Wn.2d 854, 220 P.2d 1079 (1950).....	10
<i>J.W. Seavey Hop Corp. v. Pollock</i> , 20 Wn.2d 337, 147 P.2d 310 (1944).....	16, 21
<i>Jackson v. Domschot</i> , 40 Wn.2d 30, 239 P.2d 1058 (1952).....	18

<i>Puget Sound Power & Light Co. v. Shulman</i> , 84 Wn.2d 433, 526 P.2d 1210 (1974).....	16, 21
<i>Riley Pleas, Inc. v. State</i> , 88 Wn.2d 937-38, 568 P.2d 780 (1977).....	15
<i>Samuel's Furniture, Inc. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002).....	9, 10
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Earl</i> , 17 Wn.App. 830, 565 P.2d 1215 (1977).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	14
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 112 Wn.2d 186, 770 P.2d 620 (1989).....	11
<i>State v. Howland</i> , 180 Wn. App. 196, 321 P.3d 303 (2014).....	11
<i>State v. Smits</i> , 152 Wn. App. 514, 216 P.3d 1097 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Sponburgh</i> , 84 Wn.2d 203, 525 P.2d 238 (1974).....	10
<i>Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft</i> , 165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009).....	9

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Carefirst of Md., Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	22
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

WASHINGTON STATUTES AND RULES

CR 2A	1
CR 54(b).....	12
RAP 2.2.....	20

RAP 2.2.....	7
RAP 2.2(a)(1).....	1, 6, 9, 10
RAP 2.2(a)(3).....	1, 6, 7, 8
RAP 2.2(a)(13).....	7, 11
RAP 2.4(b).....	12
RAP 5.2(g).....	13
RAP 8.1.....	4, 13
RAP 18.1.....	25
RAP 18.1(a).....	25
RCW 4.64.030.....	4, 13
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1127.....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dict. at 859 (8th ed. 2004).....	9
International Trademark Association (“INTA”) Fact Sheet “Differences Between Trademarks and Domain Names”.....	23
McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 9:3 (4th ed. 2010).....	22
